

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).6009/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 05/11/2012 in CRLA No.395/2010, dated 06/11/2012 in CRLA No.395/2010, dated 04/02/2013 in CRLA No.395/2010, dated 08/02/2013 in CRLA No.395/2010, of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

RUCHIN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHRARASHTRA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 6119 of 2013
(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

SLP(Cr1) NO. 6120 of 2013
(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

SLP(Cr1) NO. 7873 of 2013
(With appln(s) for bail and exem. from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)

Date: 21/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S.Narasimha, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan, Adv.

Mr. K.Sultan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Keeping in view the fact that the petitioner's father is reported to be terminally ill on account of

-2-

cancer, we deem it just and proper to direct grant of interim bail to the petitioner in SLP(Cr1.) No. 6009/2013 for a period of two months from the date he is enlarged from custody on his furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court. Needless to say that upon expiry of the period of two months the petitioner shall surrender back to custody.

