

x*

ITEM NO. 4

Court No. 6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4892/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 05/11/2012 in CRLA No.430/2010, dated 06/11/2012 in CRLA No.430/2010, dated 04/02/2013 in CRLA No.430/2010, of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

HARJITSINGH S/O JODHSINGH RAJPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,permission to file additional documents and office report))

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 5075 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 5640 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and exem. from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 7401 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and exem. from filing O.T. and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 7404 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and exem. from filing O.T. and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 7394 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and exem. from filing O.T. and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 7798 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and exem. from filing c/c of the impugnd order and office report)

SLP(Crl) No. 6009 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

SLP(Crl.) No. 6120 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

SLP(Crl.) No. 6119 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

SLP(Crl.) No. 7873 of 2013

(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned order and bail and office report)

SLP(Crl.) Nos. 10252-10255 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 04/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.T.S.Tulsi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Maheen Pradhan, Adv.
 Mr. K.L. Taneja, Adv.

 Mr. P.S.Narasimha, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sudha Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Sudakshnine Rathor, Adv.
 Mr. shaan George, Adv.

Mr. Arvind S.Avhad, adv.
Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.
Mr. Karri Venkata Reddy, Adv.

MS. Tulika Prakash, Adv.
Mr. M.Khairati, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. K.Sultan Singh, adv.
Mr. K.Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
MR. Ashutosh K.Singh, adv.

Mr. Arun Pednekar, Adv.
Ms. Mukti Choudhary, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Nath Dilly, Sr. Adv.
Mr.Nishant Ramakantrao Katnesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.
 Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

 Mr.A.P.Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In these special leave petitions and applications seeking suspension of sentence awarded to the petitioners, learned counsel for the respondent-State of Maharashtra has

secured some information regarding the period already undergone by the convicts. He submits that the information made available to him has not been authenticated by the jail authorities. He submits that a direction could be issued to the Superintendent of Yerwada jail at Pune and Superintendent of Police at Ahmednagar where the convicts were held in custody during the trial, to submit the details regarding the period actually undergone by the petitioners during trial and post conviction. The information could also contain the remission, if any, earned by the petitioners. Mr. K.T.S.Tulsi, learned senior counsel for the petitioners agrees that the requisite information may be relevant for this Court while deciding these applications for suspension of sentence.

We accordingly direct that Superintendent of Police, Ahmednagar jail and Yerwada Jail at Pune to furnish complete information as to the period already undergone by each one of the petitioners who have been convicted by the Additional and Sessions Judge, Ahmednagar in Sessions Case No. 85 of 2006 by his judgment and order dated 20.09.2010 and judgment of the High Court of Bombay, Aurangabad Bench dated 5/6.11.2012 and 04.02.2013 passed in appeals filed by the petitioners. The Registrar may communicate this direction to the Superintendent of the jail concerned by E-mail, if possible.

Copy of this order be also given dasti to the Police Inspector, Mr. Nave, State CID for service upon the Superintendents of the Jails concerned.

List on 04.03.2014.

| (Shashi Sareen)
| Court Master

| | (Veena Khera)
| | Court Master

| |