

SECTION IIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 19308-19311 OF 2014  
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP)  
IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO.            OF 2014

ASHOK S/O BABASAHEB KASAR	...PETITIONER
<b>VERSUS</b>	
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA	...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner above-named against the Judgment and Order dated the 5<sup>th</sup> November and 6<sup>th</sup> November, 2012 and 4<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 in Criminal Appeal No. 426 of 2010 passed by the High Court of Bombay, Bench at Aurangabad.

It is submitted that there is a delay of 555 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against order dated 5<sup>th</sup> November, 2012, delay of 554 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against order dated 6<sup>th</sup> November, 2012, delay of 464 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against order dated 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 and delay of 460 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against order dated 8<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 of High Court of Bombay at Aurangabad in Criminal Appeal No. 426 of 2010. The Counsel for the petitioner has filed applications in this regard.

It is further submitted that Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 5075 of 2013 alongwith connected matters were listed before Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2014 when the Court was pleased to grant leave in the matter. The said Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 5075 of 2013 is now converted into Criminal Appeal No. 1530 of 2014 and the same is still pending before Hon'ble Court. A copy of Record of Proceedings dated 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2014 is annexed with this office report.

Contd...2/-

It is also submitted that Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 5349 of 2013 (Application from exemption from surrendering) arising out of same judgment was listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2013 when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Four weeks' time is finally granted to the petitioner to surrender and furnished proof thereof. In case the needful is not done, this SLP shall stands dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Bench"**

As the Counsel for the petitioner has not filed Surrender Proof of the petitioner the Petition for Special Leave to Appeal was placed in disposal directory on 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 as dismissed matter after converting it as Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 7947 of 2013.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office Report.

DATED this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc