

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 18524-18525 OF 2015
(Applications for modification of bail order dated 27th
July, 2015)

IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 705-706 OF 2015

VILAS S/O BABASAHEB KARALE	...APPELLANT
VERSUS	
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA	...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

Learned counsel for the appellant points out that all other convicts in the batch of appeals arising out of the common order stand enlarged from custody by suspension of the remainder of the sentence awarded to them. He submits that the appellant has already undergone nine years in custody.

In the circumstances, therefore, we direct that the remainder of the sentence awarded to the appellant shall remain suspended on his furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand) with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court and the appellant released from custody, unless required in connection with any other case."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed applications for modification of bail order dated 27th July, 2015 which have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 18524-18525 of 2015 and the same have been tagged with Criminal Appeal Paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Appellant has not filed application for amendment of cause title, despite Registry's Letter dated 8th October, 2015.

The applications for modification of bail order dated 27th October, 2015 were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 12th October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Post CRLMP No..... of 2015 on
02.11.2015."**

The applications in the matter above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

Mr. Nishant R. Katenshwarkar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa